
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Kenneth R. Stark 
Direct Dial: 717.237.5378 

Fax: 717.237.5300 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 

April 11, 2022 

The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 

Via E-mail and Electronic Filing

RE: Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. Pursuant to Sections 1102, 1329, and 507 of 
the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of the 
Delaware County Regional Water Quality Control Authority; Docket No. A-2019-3015173 

Your Honor: 

In response to your Order Staying Proceeding, issued on April 16, 2021 (the “Stay Order”), the County of 
Delaware, Pennsylvania (the “County”) is filing and serving this interim written status report to provide you 
with notice of the precedential panel opinion issued by the Commonwealth Court on March 3, 2022 in Docket 
No. 148 CD 2021.1

In the unanimous panel opinion by Judge Patricia A. McCullough, the Court held “the trial court erred in 
denying the County’s request for a writ of mandamus and granting injunctive relief in favor of DELCORA and 
Aqua. Accordingly, we reverse the trial court’s order and remand to the trial court for the entry of an order 
consistent with this opinion.”  Slip Opinion at 23.  No Party has filed a Petition for Allowance of Appeal from 
the March 3, 2022 Opinion and Order. 

The Delaware County Court of Common Pleas received the Opinion and Order on March 9, 2022 and filed it in 
Docket No. CV-2020-003185 on April 1, 2022.2  As of this date, the Commonwealth Court has not remanded 
the trial court record to the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas.  Appellate Docket of 148 CD 2021 at p. 
6.3

The County anticipates the next procedural milestone will be the issuance of an order after remand by the 
Delaware County Court of Common Pleas.  The County will continue to provide status reports on the 90-day 
intervals. 

1 The Opinion is available online at https://www.pacourts.us/assets/opinions/Commonwealth/out/148CD21_3-3-22.pdf?cb=1

2 https://delcopublicaccess.co.delaware.pa.us/case/c7a8f412aa4012686b754263f3c492b2d2ba9ce89949bb1ce1f6f9c95b35e971

3 https://ujsportal.pacourts.us/Report/PacDocketSheet?docketNumber=148%20CD%202021&dnh=XQeafJYaBStF1PQlFglPfg%3D%3D
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As shown by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to these proceedings are being duly served via email 
only.  Hard copies can be provided upon request. 

Sincerely, 

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

By
Kenneth R. Stark 

Enclosure 
c: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (via electronic filing only) 

Certificate of Service 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 
participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to service by 
a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL 

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. 
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust Street, Suite 302 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tniesen@tntlawfirm.com
Counsel to Aqua Pennsylvania

Jason T. Ketelsen, Esq. 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
3000 Two Logan Square 
Eighteenth and Arch Streets 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
jason.ketelsen@troutman.com

Kenneth Kynett, Esq. 
Charles G. Miller, Esq. 
Petrikin Wellman Damico Brown & Petrosa 
The William Penn Building 
109 Chesley Drive 
Media, PA  19063 
kdk@petrikin.com
cgm@petrikin.com
Counsel to Edgmont Township

Gina L. Miller, Esq. 
Erika L. McLain, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 
ginmiller@pa.gov
ermclain@pa.gov

John F. Povilaitis, Esq. 
Alan M. Seltzer, Esq. 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney, PC 
409 North Second Street, Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1357 
john.povilaitis@bipc.com
alan.seltzer@bipc.com
Counsel to Aqua Pennsylvania

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. 
Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 
Santo G. Spataro, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
OCADelcora@paoca.org

Alexander R. Stahl, Esq. 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010 
astahl@aquaamerica.com

Steven Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
sgray@pa.gov

Justin G. Weber, Esq. 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
100 Market Street, Ste. 200 
P.O. Box 1181 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1181 
justin.weber@troutman.com
Counsel to Kimberly Clark Corp. 

Thomas Wyatt, Esq. 
Matthew Olesh, Esq. 
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA  19102 
thomas.wyatt@obermayer.com
matthew.olesh@obermayer.com
Counsel to Delaware County Regional Water 
Quality Control Authority
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Cynthia Pantages 
C&L Rental Properties, LLC 
30 S. Lake Drive 
P.O. Box 516 
Lake Harmony, PA  18624 
cyndipantages@gmail.com

Scott J. Rubin, Esq. 
4627 Chandlers Forde 
Sarasota, FL  34235-7118 
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com
Counsel to Southwest Delaware County 
Municipal Authority

Patricia Kozel 
15 Hazzard Run Road 
Lake Harmony, PA  18624 
pattyk6@icloud.com

Ross F. Schmucki 
218 Rutgers Avenue 
Swarthmore, PA  19081 
rschmucki@gmail.com

Lawrence and Susan Potts 
11 Chestnut Street 
P.O. Box 522 
Lake Harmony, PA  18624 
susie01213@aol.com

Edward Clark Jr. 
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association 
13 Treasure Lake 
DuBois, PA 15801 
gm@treasurelake.us

Marc D. Machlin, Esq. 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
marc.machlin@troutman.com
Counsel to Kimberly Clark Corp. 

Robert W. Scott, Esq. 
Robert W. Scott PC 
205 North Monroe Street 
P.O. Box 468 
Media, PA  19063 
rscott@robertwscottpc.com

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq. 
Melissa A. Chapaska, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
TJSniscak@hmslegal.com
WESnyder@hmslegal.com
KJMckeon@hmslegal.com
MAChapaska@hmslegal.com
Counsel to Sunoco Partners Marketing 

Kenneth R. Stark 

Counsel to the County of Delaware, Pennsylvania 

Dated this 11th day of April, 2022, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 


